

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:08-cv-01289
	)	Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Dick Anthony Heller, Absalom Jordan, William Carter, and Mark Snyder, by counsel, hereby submit the following memorandum of points and authorities in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Registration, Expiration, and Re-Registration Provisions .....	2
B. Prohibition of Commonly-Possessed Firearms Denigrated as “Assault Weapons” .....	3
C. Prohibition of Commonly-Possessed Magazines for Firearms .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
Standard of Review .....	12
I. THE REGISTRATION, EXPIRATION, AND RE-REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	13
A. <i>Heller</i> Reaffirms <i>Miller’s</i> Premise that Second Amendment Protection Precludes Registration .....	15
B. A Person May Not Be Required to Register to Exercise a Core Constitutional Right .....	16
C. Registration is Not Justified by Any Standard Higher than Rational Basis .....	17
D. Registration Is Not a Traditional Regulation .....	19
E. The District’s Registration Provisions Have No Militia Purpose .....	20
II. THE DISTRICT’S PROHIBITION OF COMMONLY-POSSESSED FIREARMS VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	21
III. THE RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY D.C. CODE § 1-303.43 .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	22
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	18
<i>Crane v. District of Columbia</i> , 289 F. 557 (D.C. App. 1923) .....	32
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co., Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	28
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	18
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	29
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008) .....	29
<i>La Forest v. Board of Commissioners of the District of Columbia</i> , 92 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1937) .....	32
<i>Maryland &amp; D.C. Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) .....	21, 28
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 12 App. D.C. 537 (1898) .....	32
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	18
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	17
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*O'Neill v. State*, 16 Ala. 65 (1849) ..... 25

\**Parker v. District of Columbia*, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff'd*,  
*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) ..... 21, 26

*Ratzlaf v. United States*, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) ..... 28

*Reynolds v. District of Columbia*, 614 A.2d 1285 (D.C. 1992) ..... 32

*Rinzler v. Carson*, 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) ..... 25, 26

*Silveira v. Lockyer*, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1046 (2003) ..... 23

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 22, 28

*State v. Mendoza*, 82 Hawaii 143, 920 P.2d 357 (1996) ..... 20

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 23

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) ..... 17

*Ullman v. District of Columbia*, 21 App. D.C. 241 (1903) ..... 28

*Ullmann v. United States*, 350 U.S. 422 (1956) ..... 13

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778,  
 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Emerson*, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 907 (2002) .. 13

*United States v. Hart*, 324 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 15, 16, 24, 26

*United States v. Panter*, 688 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 31

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
 Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 13

*Warren v. District of Columbia*, 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981) ..... 31

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton*,  
 536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 17

*Welsh v. United States*, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 22

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Amendment I ..... 12, 16, 24

U.S. Const., Amendment II ..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Amendment IV ..... 12, 16, 24, 29

U.S. Const., Amendment VIII ..... 29

**STATUTES**

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, P.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993) ..... 14, 31

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, P.L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) ..... 30

Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) ..... 29-30

Gun Control Act, § 101, P.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1214 (1968) ..... 30

National Firearms Act, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) ..... 19

Property Requisition Act, P.L. 274, 55 Stat., pt. 1, 742 (1941) ..... 30

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, P.L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005). ..... 30

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, P.L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994), ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 31

18 U.S.C. § 922(n) ..... 531

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) ..... 5, 14, 31

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2)(C) ..... 14, 31

18 U.S.C. § 922(v) ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) ..... 30

26 U.S.C. § 1132c ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 1132d ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 5841(a) ..... 16

36 U.S.C. § 40722 ..... 6

Ca. Penal Code § 12280 ..... 23

Ca. Penal Code § 12285 ..... 23

Ca. Penal Code § 11186 ..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a(a)(3) ..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d ..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202m ..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202n ..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-2020 ..... 23

D.C. Code § 1-206.02 ..... 28, 30

D.C. Code § 1-303.01 ..... 27

D.C. Code § 1-303.02 ..... 27

D.C. Code § 1-303.03 ..... 27

D.C. Code § 1-303.43 ..... 27, 28, 32

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A) ..... 5

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(V) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(IV) ..... 7, 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(VII) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(iii) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(B) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(C) ..... 9

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) ..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(6) ..... 5

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(10) ..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(11) ..... 2, 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13)(A) ..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(b) ..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(d) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(e) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(a) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(b) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(c) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.05(b) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(a) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(b) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(c) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(d) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(f) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08 ..... 3, 4

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(1) ..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(3) ..... 4

D.C. Code § 7-2502.09(b) ..... 4

D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b) ..... 9, 11

D.C. Code § 7-2507.06 ..... 2, 4

D.C. Code § 49-401 (2001) ..... 20

D.C. Municipal Regulations, § 24-2305 ..... 3

D.C. Municipal Regulations, § 24-2311.3 ..... 2

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-3 ..... 20

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 121 ..... 24

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 131 ..... 24

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:39-1w ..... 23

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-12a ..... 23

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-12b ..... 23

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22) ..... 24

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22)(e)(v) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, *State Laws & Published Ordinances - Firearms*, ATF Pub. 5300.5 ..... 19, 23

H. Johnson, *Small Arms Identification & Operation Guide Eurasian Communist Countries* (Defense Intelligence Agency 1980) ..... 22

M. O’Shea, The Right to Defensive Arms after *District Of Columbia v. Heller*,  
111 W. Va. L. Rev. 349, 388 (Winter 2009) ..... 27

S. Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed* (1984) ..... 18

S. Halbrook, *Firearms Law Deskbook: Federal and State Criminal Practice*  
(Thomson/West Group, 2008) ..... 19, 23

*Websters New World Dictionary* (1991) ..... 28
